## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

#### Chapter 243.

Снар. 243.

An act granting to Ransom B. Abbott the right to establish and maintain a ferry between Sullivan and Hancock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Ransom B. Abbott of Hancock is hereby authorized to Location. establish, set up and maintain a ferry across the arm of the sea between the towns of Hancock and Sullivan, and running from the shore of said Hancock, at a point about six rods southeast of the abutments and remains of the old bridge of the Sullivan and Hancock Bridge Company, to a point on the Sullivan shore about six rods southeast of the shore abutments of said bridge, with a right Powers and to maintain and keep suitable boats, to be propelled by oars or horse power, for the safe and convenient conveyance and transportation of passengers, carriages, teams and freight.

Sect. 2. The following rates of toll are hereby established: For Tolls. a single team or carriage carrying two persons, forty cents; for a double team or carriage, fifty cents; for a foot passenger, ten cents; for a yoke of cattle and driver of same, forty cents; for a single horse, ox or cow, not driven in harness, twenty-five cents, unless more than one of said animals shall be carried at once for the same person, when the toll for each shall be fifteen cents; for sheep and swine, eight cents per head.

Sect. 3. No other ferry shall be allowed between said towns of Exclusive Sullivan and Hancock.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 8, 1867.

#### Chapter 244.

An act authorizing the Universalist Society in Augusta to sell its church and lot.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. On application of two or more pew owners, in the Meeting of pew Universalist meeting-house in the city of Augusta, any justice of owners, how the peace may call a meeting of the pew owners in said meeting- ealled. house, by causing a notice of the time and place and purposes of said meeting, to be published two weeks successively, previous to said meeting, in the Gospel Banner, a newspaper published in the city of Augusta.

At such meeting, a majority of the pew owners pres- May sell and ent may, by vote, authorize their trustees or a committee chosen convey estate